

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. SCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE
OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACOB HUEBERT
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AT THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

ANTHONY J. DICK
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ajdick@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Oklahoma Bar Association’s Use of Mandatory Dues for Political and Ideological Speech.....	4
B. The OBA’s Procedures for Members’ Objections to Its Uses of Mandatory Dues	9
C. Mr. Schell’s Ongoing Injuries	12
D. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions in <i>Keller</i> and <i>Janus</i>	14
A. <i>Keller</i> held that mandatory bar dues and compulsory union fees are subject to the “same constitutional rule” of First Amendment scrutiny.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. <i>Janus</i> held that the “constitutional rule” for compulsory dues is exacting First Amendment scrutiny.....	18
C. The decision below conflicts with <i>Keller</i> and <i>Janus</i> by refusing to apply the “same constitutional rule” of exacting scrutiny	19
II. This Case Presents an Exceptionally Important Constitutional Question	21
III. This Case is the Perfect Vehicle for the Court to Consider Whether Exacting Scrutiny Applies to Mandatory Bar Dues	29
A. This case does not call for the Court to consider overruling any precedent.....	29
B. The facts here provide vivid context for assessing the level of First Amendment scrutiny that should apply.....	31
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Aug. 25, 2021).....	
	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (Mar. 25, 2020)	
	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (Mar. 25, 2020)	32a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (Sept. 18, 2019)	33a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Granting the Petition for Rehearing (Aug. 25, 2021)	45a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions	47a
APPENDIX G: First Amended Complaint (May 15, 2019)	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Cent. Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	18
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Loc. No. 1</i> <i>v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	18
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	23, 25, 30, 32
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of</i> <i>Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	7
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , Nos. 18-cv-1591-JR, 18-cv-2139-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019)	25
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb., 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)</i>	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis., 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)</i>	1, 29, 30, 32
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal., 496 U.S. 1 (1990)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)</i>	18, 25
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961)</i>	13
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)</i>	6
<i>McDonald v. Longley, 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)</i>	23, 24, 25
<i>Schell v. Gurich, 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2021)</i>	3, 14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)</i>	16
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan, 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)</i>	23, 31
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 5	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ralph H. Brock, <i>“An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:” A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller</i> , 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000).....	22
Quintin Johnstone, <i>Bar Associations: Policies and Performance</i> , 15 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 193 (1996)	26
Leslie C. Levin, <i>The End of Mandatory State Bars?</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. Online 1 (2020)	25, 28
OBA, OBA <i>Keller</i> Policy (adopted Mar. 2 & 9, 2020)	11, 12, 13
Bradley A. Smith, <i>The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: How the Unified Bar Harms the Legal Profession</i> , 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1994).....	26, 27
